As at 31 December 2016, the Fund had unprovisioned contractual obligations for future repairs and maintenance of

€ 4.0 million (2015: € 0.5 million). Direct operating expenses recognised in profit or loss include € 0.6 million (2015: €

0.4 million) relating to investment property that was vacant. Investment property includes buildings held under

finance leases of which the carrying amount is nil (2015: nil).

Bouwinvest Dutch Institutional Residential Fund N.V.  |  Annual Report 2016   65

Sensitivity analysis
The appraisal of the portfolio implies a net initial yield of 3.6% (2015: 4.3%). If the yields used for the appraisals of

investment properties on 31 December 2016 had been 100 basis points higher (2015: 100 basis points higher) than

was the case at that time, the value of the investments would have been 23.8% lower (2015: 21.1% lower). In this

situation, the Fund’s shareholders’ equity would have been € 871 million lower (2015: € 616 million lower).

The table below presents the sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the most significant assumptions.

2016 2015

Change rental rates – 5% 5% – 5% 5%

Value of the investment property change (177,373) 177,373 (162,808) 118,346

2016 2015

Change net initial yield – 25 bps + 25 bps – 25 bps + 25 bps

Value of the investment property change 261,728 (228,074) 173,537 (154,602)

13 Investment property under construction
2016 2015

At the beginning of the year 205,579 65,896

Investments 300,192 177,321

Transfers to investment property (192,026) (65,022)

Net gain (loss) from fair value adjustments on investment property

under construction
39,333 27,384

In profit or loss 39,333 27,384

In other comprehensive income - -

Transfers out of level 3 - -

At the end of the year 353,078 205,579

2016 2015

Investment property under construction at fair value 353,078 205,579

Investment property under construction at amortised cost - -

As at 31 December 353,078 205,579

The Fund has an agreement with Bouwinvest Development B.V., which developed part of the investment property

for the Fund. Investment property under construction developed by Bouwinvest Development B.V. related to

Stadionplein (Amsterdam). The other property under construction is being developed by third parties. For a list of

the investment property under construction and investment commitments, see Note 20[on page 69] .

The net valuation gain (loss) for the year included a positive fair value adjustment of € 59,889 (2015: € 30,867)

relating to investment property under construction that are measured at fair value at the end of the reporting